Discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate as at 1

April 2019 984,668

Lease liabilities recognised as at 1 April 2019 984,668

Company
Operating lease commitments disclosed as at 31 March 2019 418,133

Discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate as at 1

April 2019 359,795

Lease liabilities recognised as at 1 April 2019 359,795

BLD PLANTATION BHD.
Registration No.: 200101026441 (562199-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 MARCH 2020

28

1. Basis of preparation (continued)

(c) Explanation on change in accounting policy (continued)

MFRS 16 Leases (continued)

These are impact on the changes to the accounting policies applied to lease contracts
entered into by the Group and the Company as compared to those applied in previous
financial statements. The impact arising from the changes are disclosed as below:

As reported
at 31 March

2019

 Adjustments
due to

adoption of
MFRS 16

Adjusted

Opening balance
at 1 April 2019

Group RM  RM  RM
Property, plant and

equipment 662,581,099  (127,678,964)  534,902,135
Right-of-use assets -  128,597,172  128,597,172
Lease liabilities -  984,668  984,668
Deferred tax assets 6,643,637  1,424  6,645,061
Deferred tax liabilities (71,169,331)  14,525  (71,154,806)
Non-controlling

interests (1,435,915)  (61)  (1,435,976)
Retained earnings 390,026,052  (50,450)  389,975,602

Company
Right-of-use asset -  345,240  345,240
Lease liabilities -  359,795  359,795
Deferred tax liabilities 9,600  (3,493)  6,107
Retained earnings 20,906,079  (11,062)  20,895,017

(d) Basis of measurement

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis unless
otherwise as indicated in the significant accounting policies.

(e) Significant accounting estimates and judgements

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated by the Directors and
management and are based on historical experience and other factors, including
expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the
circumstances. The estimates and judgements that affect the application of the
Group’s and of the Company’s accounting policies and disclosures, and have a

[…]

estimates of whether such taxes will be due in the ordinary course of business.
Where the final outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that
were initially recognised, such difference will impact the income tax and
deferred tax provisions in the year in which such determination is made.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)
AS AT 31 MARCH 2020

73

BLD PLANTATION BHD.
Registration No.: 200101026441 (562199-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 MARCH 2020

28

1. Basis of preparation (continued)

(c) Explanation on change in accounting policy (continued)

MFRS 16 Leases (continued)

These are impact on the changes to the accounting policies applied to lease contracts
entered into by the Group and the Company as compared to those applied in previous
financial statements. The impact arising from the changes are disclosed as below:

As reported
at 31 March

2019

 Adjustments
due to

adoption of
MFRS 16

Adjusted

Opening balance
at 1 April 2019

Group RM  RM  RM
Property, plant and

equipment 662,581,099  (127,678,964)  534,902,135
Right-of-use assets -  128,597,172  128,597,172
Lease liabilities -  984,668  984,668
Deferred tax assets 6,643,637  1,424  6,645,061
Deferred tax liabilities (71,169,331)  14,525  (71,154,806)
Non-controlling

interests (1,435,915)  (61)  (1,435,976)
Retained earnings 390,026,052  (50,450)  389,975,602

Company
Right-of-use asset -  345,240  345,240
Lease liabilities -  359,795  359,795
Deferred tax liabilities 9,600  (3,493)  6,107
Retained earnings 20,906,079  (11,062)  20,895,017

(d) Basis of measurement

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis unless
otherwise as indicated in the significant accounting policies.

(e) Significant accounting estimates and judgements

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated by the Directors and
management and are based on historical experience and other factors, including
expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the
circumstances. The estimates and judgements that affect the application of the
Group’s and of the Company’s accounting policies and disclosures, and have a

[…]

Discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate as at 1

April 2019 984,668

Lease liabilities recognised as at 1 April 2019 984,668

Company
Operating lease commitments disclosed as at 31 March 2019 418,133

Discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate as at 1

April 2019 359,795

Lease liabilities recognised as at 1 April 2019 359,795

BLD PLANTATION BHD.
Registration No.: 200101026441 (562199-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 MARCH 2020

28

1. Basis of preparation (continued)

(c) Explanation on change in accounting policy (continued)

MFRS 16 Leases (continued)

These are impact on the changes to the accounting policies applied to lease contracts
entered into by the Group and the Company as compared to those applied in previous
financial statements. The impact arising from the changes are disclosed as below:

As reported
at 31 March

2019

 Adjustments
due to

adoption of
MFRS 16

Adjusted

Opening balance
at 1 April 2019

Group RM  RM  RM
Property, plant and

equipment 662,581,099  (127,678,964)  534,902,135
Right-of-use assets -  128,597,172  128,597,172
Lease liabilities -  984,668  984,668
Deferred tax assets 6,643,637  1,424  6,645,061
Deferred tax liabilities (71,169,331)  14,525  (71,154,806)
Non-controlling

interests (1,435,915)  (61)  (1,435,976)
Retained earnings 390,026,052  (50,450)  389,975,602

Company
Right-of-use asset -  345,240  345,240
Lease liabilities -  359,795  359,795
Deferred tax liabilities 9,600  (3,493)  6,107
Retained earnings 20,906,079  (11,062)  20,895,017

(d) Basis of measurement

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis unless
otherwise as indicated in the significant accounting policies.

(e) Significant accounting estimates and judgements

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated by the Directors and
management and are based on historical experience and other factors, including
expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the
circumstances. The estimates and judgements that affect the application of the
Group’s and of the Company’s accounting policies and disclosures, and have a

[…]

estimates of whether such taxes will be due in the ordinary course of business.
Where the final outcome of these matters is different from the amounts that
were initially recognised, such difference will impact the income tax and
deferred tax provisions in the year in which such determination is made.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)
AS AT 31 MARCH 2020

73

BLD PLANTATION BHD.
Registration No.: 200101026441 (562199-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 MARCH 2020

28

1. Basis of preparation (continued)

(c) Explanation on change in accounting policy (continued)

MFRS 16 Leases (continued)

These are impact on the changes to the accounting policies applied to lease contracts
entered into by the Group and the Company as compared to those applied in previous
financial statements. The impact arising from the changes are disclosed as below:

As reported
at 31 March

2019

 Adjustments
due to

adoption of
MFRS 16

Adjusted

Opening balance
at 1 April 2019

Group RM  RM  RM
Property, plant and

equipment 662,581,099  (127,678,964)  534,902,135
Right-of-use assets -  128,597,172  128,597,172
Lease liabilities -  984,668  984,668
Deferred tax assets 6,643,637  1,424  6,645,061
Deferred tax liabilities (71,169,331)  14,525  (71,154,806)
Non-controlling

interests (1,435,915)  (61)  (1,435,976)
Retained earnings 390,026,052  (50,450)  389,975,602

Company
Right-of-use asset -  345,240  345,240
Lease liabilities -  359,795  359,795
Deferred tax liabilities 9,600  (3,493)  6,107
Retained earnings 20,906,079  (11,062)  20,895,017

(d) Basis of measurement

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis unless
otherwise as indicated in the significant accounting policies.

(e) Significant accounting estimates and judgements

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated by the Directors and
management and are based on historical experience and other factors, including
expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the
circumstances. The estimates and judgements that affect the application of the
Group’s and of the Company’s accounting policies and disclosures, and have a

[…]

69

14. Biological assets (continued)

The biological assets of the Group represent oil palm fruits of 30 days prior to harvesting.
The quantity of the fruits included in the valuation of the Company are 33,086 (2019: 31,646)
metric tonnes. The expected net cash flows are estimated using the expected output (fruits
harvested) and market price at reporting date of crude palm oil and palm kernel adjusted for
extraction rates less transportation costs.

The fair value of biological assets corresponds with Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy. There
were no transfers between Level 1, Level 2 and Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy during the
financial year/period.

Sensitivity analysis of oil palm fruits

The sensitivity analysis below indicates the approximate change in the fair value of oil palm
fruits and profit for the financial year/period that would arise if the following key estimates and
assumptions adopted in the valuation model had changed at the reporting date, assuming all
other estimates, assumptions and other variables remained constant.

  Increase/
(Decrease) in

price and
volume  2020  2019

   RM  RM
Selling price  10%  1,443,882  996,768
  (10%)  (1,443,882)  (996,768)
Production volume  10%  1,389,961  951,900
  (10%)  (1,389,961)  (951,900)

BLD PLANTATION BHD.
Registration No.: 200101026441 (562199-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 MARCH 2020

   70

15. Trade and other receivables

  Group
   2020  2019
   RM  RM
Trade receivables
Third parties   97,205,636  53,841,023
Related parties   555,679  4,404,906

   97,761,315  58,245,929

Other receivables
Third parties  2,027,158  21,545,564
Related parties  926,423   1,726
Deposits  443,722  787,389

  3,397,303  22,334,679

Total trade and other receivables  101,158,618  80,580,608

  Company
   2020  2019
   RM  RM
Other receivables
Related party   -  32
Subsidiaries   62,889,734  126,136,712
Deposits   90,575  82,504

   62,980,309  126,219,248

(a) Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are generally on 2 to 90 days (2019:
2 to 90 days) terms.

(b) The amounts due from subsidiaries are unsecured and have no fixed terms of

repayment. These amounts earn interest at 4.34% to 5.44% (2019: 5.01% to 5.47%)
per annum.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)
AS AT 31 MARCH 2020

115

BLD PLANTATION BHD.
Registration No.: 200101026441 (562199-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 MARCH 2020

   70

15. Trade and other receivables

  Group
   2020  2019
   RM  RM
Trade receivables
Third parties   97,205,636  53,841,023
Related parties   555,679  4,404,906

   97,761,315  58,245,929

Other receivables
Third parties  2,027,158  21,545,564
Related parties  926,423   1,726
Deposits  443,722  787,389

  3,397,303  22,334,679

Total trade and other receivables  101,158,618  80,580,608

  Company
   2020  2019
   RM  RM
Other receivables
Related party   -  32
Subsidiaries   62,889,734  126,136,712
Deposits   90,575  82,504

   62,980,309  126,219,248

(a) Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are generally on 2 to 90 days (2019:
2 to 90 days) terms.

(b) The amounts due from subsidiaries are unsecured and have no fixed terms of

repayment. These amounts earn interest at 4.34% to 5.44% (2019: 5.01% to 5.47%)
per annum.

114

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)
AS AT 31 MARCH 2020

BLD PLANTATION BHD.
Registration No.: 200101026441 (562199-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 MARCH 2020

   69

14. Biological assets (continued)

The biological assets of the Group represent oil palm fruits of 30 days prior to harvesting.
The quantity of the fruits included in the valuation of the Company are 33,086 (2019: 31,646)
metric tonnes. The expected net cash flows are estimated using the expected output (fruits
harvested) and market price at reporting date of crude palm oil and palm kernel adjusted for
extraction rates less transportation costs.

The fair value of biological assets corresponds with Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy. There
were no transfers between Level 1, Level 2 and Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy during the
financial year/period.

Sensitivity analysis of oil palm fruits

The sensitivity analysis below indicates the approximate change in the fair value of oil palm
fruits and profit for the financial year/period that would arise if the following key estimates and
assumptions adopted in the valuation model had changed at the reporting date, assuming all
other estimates, assumptions and other variables remained constant.

  Increase/
(Decrease) in

price and
volume  2020  2019

   RM  RM
Selling price  10%  1,443,882  996,768
  (10%)  (1,443,882)  (996,768)
Production volume  10%  1,389,961  951,900
  (10%)  (1,389,961)  (951,900)

BLD PLANTATION BHD.
Registration No.: 200101026441 (562199-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 MARCH 2020

   70

15. Trade and other receivables

  Group
   2020  2019
   RM  RM
Trade receivables
Third parties   97,205,636  53,841,023
Related parties   555,679  4,404,906

   97,761,315  58,245,929

Other receivables
Third parties  2,027,158  21,545,564
Related parties  926,423   1,726
Deposits  443,722  787,389

  3,397,303  22,334,679

Total trade and other receivables  101,158,618  80,580,608

  Company
   2020  2019
   RM  RM
Other receivables
Related party   -  32
Subsidiaries   62,889,734  126,136,712
Deposits   90,575  82,504

   62,980,309  126,219,248

(a) Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are generally on 2 to 90 days (2019:
2 to 90 days) terms.

(b) The amounts due from subsidiaries are unsecured and have no fixed terms of

repayment. These amounts earn interest at 4.34% to 5.44% (2019: 5.01% to 5.47%)
per annum.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)
AS AT 31 MARCH 2020

115

BLD PLANTATION BHD.
Registration No.: 200101026441 (562199-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 MARCH 2020

   70

15. Trade and other receivables

  Group
   2020  2019
   RM  RM
Trade receivables
Third parties   97,205,636  53,841,023
Related parties   555,679  4,404,906

   97,761,315  58,245,929

Other receivables
Third parties  2,027,158  21,545,564
Related parties  926,423   1,726
Deposits  443,722  787,389

  3,397,303  22,334,679

Total trade and other receivables  101,158,618  80,580,608

  Company
   2020  2019
   RM  RM
Other receivables
Related party   -  32
Subsidiaries   62,889,734  126,136,712
Deposits   90,575  82,504

   62,980,309  126,219,248

(a) Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are generally on 2 to 90 days (2019:
2 to 90 days) terms.

(b) The amounts due from subsidiaries are unsecured and have no fixed terms of

repayment. These amounts earn interest at 4.34% to 5.44% (2019: 5.01% to 5.47%)
per annum.

116

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)
AS AT 31 MARCH 2020

BLD PLANTATION BHD.
Registration No.: 200101026441 (562199-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 MARCH 2020

   71

16. Short-term deposits with licensed banks

Short-term deposits with licensed banks are made for a period of one (1) month to three (3)
months (2019: one (1) month to three (3) months) depending on the immediate cash
requirements of the Group and of the Company, and earn interest at the respective short-
term deposit rates. The weighted average effective interest rates for short-term deposits as